PULASKI COUNTY FISCAL COURT

ORDINANCE NO. # \20.35

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 13 OF OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE TAX ORDINANCE NO 220.28 (ORIGINALLY ORDINANCE NO. 220.22) ENTITLED "USE OF OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE TAX", WHICH SECTION WAS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 220.31 (BUT ERRONEOUSLY REFERRED TO IN THAT AMENDMENT AS SECTION 1.08 OF ORDINANCE NO. 220.22)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE FISCAL COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY:

That Ordinance No. 220.28, Section 13, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 13—Use of Occupational License Tax

It shall be the duty of the Occupational Tax Administrator to collect and account for all Occupational License Fees imposed by this chapter and deposit the same in the General Revenue Fund of Pulaski County. These monies and all interest earned on these monies being held on deposit by the County shall be used for the following purposes:

- (1) Payment of all expenses, including salaries, incurred in the operation of the Occupational Tax Office.
- (2) To maintain, provide and/or enhance services to the citizens of Pulaski County by Fiscal Court, including, but not limited to, Emergency Medical Services, 911, jail administration, services to Senior Citizens, park and recreational development and maintenance, police and fire protection, animal control, road maintenance and development, and industrial and economic development.
- (3) To assist other municipalities and Special Purpose Government Entities located in Pulaski County on an annual "as needed" basis as determined by Fiscal Court. Any request for Occupational License Tax funds shall be made in writing on an application provided by Fiscal Court no later than March 1 of the preceding fiscal year. Using the information provided on the application, Fiscal Court will determine what funds, if any, to allocate to each applicant.

This Ordinance amendment shall be in full force and effect from and after adoption and publication according to law.

FIRST READING: MUCKY 12, 2016

SECOND READING: February 9, 2016

APPROVED:

STEPHEN B. KELLEY
COUNTY JUDGE-EXECUTIVE

ATTEST:

LINDA BURNETT COUNTY CLERK